

Unaudited Third Quarter Financial Statement And Dividend Announcement for the Period Ended 30 September 2010

PART 1 – INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR ANNOUNCEMENTS OF QUARTERLY (Q1, Q2 & Q3), HALF-YEAR AND FULL YEAR RESULTS

1 (a) An income statement (for the group) together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

Group Income Statement for the third quarter and nine months ended 30 September 2010. These figures have not been audited.

	Group 3 months ended			Group 9 months ended		
	30/09/2010 (3 months)	30/09/2009 (3 months)	% Change	30/09/2010 (9 months)	30/09/2009 (9 months)	% Change
	\$'000	\$'000		\$'000	\$'000	
Revenue	-	-	-	-	-	-
Cost of sales	-	-	-	-	-	-
Gross profit	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other income	2	23	(91.30)	273	211	29.38
Selling and distribution expenses	-	(2)	N.M.	-	(6)	N.M.
Administrative expenses	(1,114)	(278)	N.M.	(2,151)	(696)	N.M.
Other expenses	(585)	(27)	N.M.	(636)	(74)	N.M.
Finance costs	(38)	(91)	(58.24)	(158)	(237)	(33.33)
Loss before tax	(1,735)	(375)	N.M.	(2,672)	(802)	N.M.
Income tax expense	-	-	-	-	-	-
Loss from continuing operations, net of tax	(1,735)	(375)	N.M.	(2,672)	(802)	N.M.
Profit/(Loss) after tax from discontinued operations	1,387	(965)	N.M.	805	(2,251)	N.M.
Loss net of tax, representing loss attributable to owners of the parent	(348)	(1,340)	(74.03)	(1,867)	(3,053)	(38.85)
Basic and fully diluted loss per share from continuing operations attributable to owners of the parent (cents per share)	(0.38)	(0.13)	N.M.	(0.59)	(0.27)	N.M.
Basic and fully diluted profit/(loss) per share from discontinued operations attributable to owners of the parent (cents per share)	0.30	(0.32)	N.M.	0.18	(0.76)	N.M.

N.M. : not meaningful

1 (a)(i) Profit/(Loss) after tax from discontinued operations comprises the following :

Discontinued operations	Group 3 months ended			Group 9 months ended		
	30/09/2010 (3 months)	30/09/2009 (3 months)	% Change	30/09/2010 (9 months)	30/09/2009 (9 months)	% Change
	\$'000	\$'000		\$'000	\$'000	
Revenue	667	1,058	(36.96)	3,714	2,859	29.91
Cost of sales	(562)	(1,190)	(52.77)	(3,365)	(3,367)	(0.06)
Gross profit/(loss)	105	(132)	N.M.	349	(508)	N.M.
Other income	1,444	-	N.M.	1,445	233	N.M.
Selling and distribution expenses	(21)	(96)	(78.13)	(144)	(270)	(46.67)
Administrative expenses	(85)	(475)	(82.11)	(781)	(1,394)	(43.97)
Other expenses	(56)	(250)	(77.60)	(59)	(253)	(76.68)
Finance costs	-	(12)	N.M.	(5)	(59)	(91.53)
Profit/(Loss) before tax from discontinued operations	1,387	(965)	N.M.	805	(2,251)	N.M.
Income tax expense	-	-	-	-	-	-
Profit/(Loss) after tax from discontinued operations	1,387	(965)	N.M.	805	(2,251)	N.M.

N.M. : not meaningful

1 (a)(ii) Loss before tax is arrived after crediting/(charging) the following :

Continuing operations	Group (3 months ended)		Group (9 months ended)	
	30/09/2010 (3 months)	30/09/2009 (3 months)	30/09/2010 (9 months)	30/09/2009 (9 months)
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	(138)	(52)	(341)	(52)
Finance costs	(38)	(91)	(158)	(237)
Interest income	4	-	32	-
Net fair value gain on asset held for sale	-	-	195	-
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	296	-	344
Foreign exchange loss	(6)	(108)	-	(3)

Discontinued operations	Group (3 months ended)		Group (9 months ended)	
	30/09/2010 (3 months)	30/09/2009 (3 months)	30/09/2010 (9 months)	30/09/2009 (9 months)
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	(24)	(108)	(154)	(468)
Finance costs	-	(12)	(5)	(59)
Gain/ (Loss) on disposal of property, plant and equipment	14	(278)	15	-
Foreign exchange loss	(43)	(174)	(49)	(229)
Gain on disposal of investment in subsidiaries	53	-	53	-
Group provisions relating to discontinued operations, now written back	1,378	-	1,378	-

1(a)(iii) Statement of Comprehensive Income for the third quarter and nine months ended 30 September 2010

	Group (3 months ended)		Group (9 months ended)	
	30/09/2010 (3 months)	30/09/2009 (3 months)	30/09/2010 (9 months)	30/09/2009 (9 months)
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
Loss net of tax	(348)	(1,340)	(1,867)	(3,053)
Other comprehensive (expense)/ income :				
Foreign currency translation during the period	(256)	288	(418)	338
Foreign currency translation transferred to income statement upon disposal of subsidiaries	(430)	-	(430)	-
Other comprehensive (expense)/ income for the period, net of tax	(686)	288	(848)	338
Total comprehensive expense for the period that is attributable to owners of the parent	(1,034)	(1,052)	(2,715)	(2,715)

1 (b)(i) A balance sheet (for the issuer and group), together with a comparative statement as at the end of the immediately preceding financial year.

	Group		Company	
	30/09/2010	31/12/2009	30/09/2010	31/12/2009
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
Non-Current Assets				
Property, plant and equipment	1,998	2,368	21	45
Goodwill	116,500	116,134	-	-
Evaluation assets	22,719	19,401	-	-
	141,217	137,903	21	45
Current Assets				
Assets held for sale	3,172	4,377	-	-
Inventories	691	976	-	41
Trade and other receivables	9,037	3,692	8,019	2,178
Amount due from subsidiaries	-	-	143,755	132,562
Cash and cash equivalents	3,730	22,663	3,074	20,511
Restricted cash	2,280	-	-	-
	18,910	31,708	154,848	155,292
Current Liabilities				
Loans and borrowings	-	2,098	-	268
Trade and other payables	20,921	23,705	12,765	12,608
Income tax payable	144	144	144	144
	21,065	25,947	12,909	13,020
Net Current (Liabilities)/ Assets	(2,155)	5,761	141,939	142,272
Non-Current Liabilities				
Loans and borrowings	4,618	5,066	4,618	2,977
	4,618	5,066	4,618	2,977
Net Assets	134,444	138,598	137,342	139,340
Capital and Reserves				
Share capital	176,877	176,877	176,877	176,877
Reserves	(42,433)	(38,279)	(39,535)	(37,537)
Total Equity	134,444	138,598	137,342	139,340

1 (b)(ii) Aggregate amount of group's borrowings and debt securities.

Amount repayable in one year or less, or on demand

As at 30/09/2010		As at 31/12/2009	
Secured	Unsecured	Secured	Unsecured
\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
-	-	1,830	268

Amount repayable after one year

As at 30/09/2010		As at 31/12/2009	
Secured	Unsecured	Secured	Unsecured
\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
-	4,618	2,089	2,977

	Group		Company	
	30/09/2010	31/12/2009	30/09/2010	31/12/2009
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
Borrowings (Current)				
Bank overdrafts	-	592	-	268
MYR – term loan	-	1,506	-	-
Total Borrowings (Current)	-	2,098	-	268
Borrowings (Non-current)				
MYR – term loan	-	2,089	-	-
Loans from a corporate shareholder	4,618	2,977	4,618	2,977
Total Borrowings (Non-Current)	4,618	5,066	4,618	2,977
Total loans and borrowings	4,618	7,164	4,618	3,245

Details of any collateral

The bank borrowings were fully repaid in the quarter ended 30 September 2010.

1 (c) A cash flow statement (for the group), together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

	Group 30/09/2010 (3 months)	Group 30/09/2009 (3 months)	Group 30/09/2010 (9 months)	Group 30/09/2009 (9 months)
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
Operating activities				
Loss before tax from continuing operations	(1,735)	(375)	(2,672)	(802)
Profit/(Loss) before tax from discontinued operations	1,387	(965)	805	(2,251)
Loss before tax, total	(348)	(1,340)	(1,867)	(3,053)
Adjustments for:				
Write back of allowance for inventory obsolescence	-	-	-	(1)
Bad debts written off	-	-	-	3
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	162	160	495	520
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(14)	(18)	(15)	(344)
Gain on disposal of investment in subsidiaries	(53)	-	(53)	-
Group provisions relating to discontinued operations, now written back	(1,378)	-	(1,378)	-
Finance costs	38	103	163	296
Interest income on bank deposits	(4)	-	(32)	-
Net fair value gain on asset held for sale	-	-	(195)	-
Operating cash flows before changes in working capital	(1,597)	(1,095)	(2,882)	(2,579)
Decrease/(Increase) in inventories	222	(66)	245	(132)
Decrease/(Increase) in trade and other receivables	981	(331)	1,147	1,042
Decrease/(Increase) in trade and other payables	697	(414)	(3,285)	(1,991)
Cash flows generated from/(used in) operations	303	(1,906)	(4,775)	(3,660)
Income tax paid	-	1	-	(9)
Interest paid	(38)	(103)	(163)	(296)
Interest received	4	-	32	-
Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities	269	(2,008)	(4,906)	(3,965)
Investing activities				
Net cash inflow/(outflow) on acquisition of subsidiaries	-	(10,096)	1,972	(10,096)
Net cash outflow on disposal of subsidiaries	(213)	-	(213)	-
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	47	1,462	379
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(365)	(13)	(589)	(68)

RH PETROGAS LIMITED

Company Registration No. 198701138Z

Deposits placed for the proposed acquisition of Lundin and PearlOil (see Note 8.3.4)	(5,763)	-	(5,763)	-
Payment for professional fees for the acquisition of Kingworld Resources Limited	-	-	-	(506)
Purchase of evaluation assets	(1,996)	(743)	(4,210)	(743)
Net cash flows used in investing activities	(8,337)	(10,805)	(7,341)	(11,034)
Financing activities				
Loans and borrowings, net	(1,878)	421	(3,595)	(607)
Repayment of loans to related companies	(102)	-	(2,244)	-
Repayment of advances to subsidiary's previous shareholder	-	-	(2,280)	-
(Repayment to)/loans from a corporate shareholder	(329)	2,168	1,641	5,036
Net proceeds from issuance of shares	-	41,785	-	41,785
Net cash (used in)/generated from financing activities	(2,309)	44,374	(6,478)	46,214
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	545	255	384	271
Net (decrease)/ increase in cash and cash equivalents	(9,832)	31,816	(18,341)	31,486
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	13,562	(86)	22,071	244
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period	3,730	31,730	3,730	31,730

Breakdown of Cash & Cash Equivalents at end of the period

	30/09/2010 (9 months)	30/09/2009 (9 months)
	\$'000	\$'000
Cash at bank and in hand	3,730	32,500
Bank overdrafts	-	(770)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period	3,730	31,730

1 (d)(i) A statement (for the issuer and group) showing either (i) all changes in equity or (ii) changes in equity other than those arising from capitalization issues and distributions to shareholders, together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year

	Share Capital	Capital Reduction reserve	Assets revaluation reserve	Foreign currency translation reserve	Accumulated losses	Total equity/ (deficit)
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
Group						
At 1 January 2009	24,145	3,710	2,298	(6,099)	(34,194)	(10,140)
Loss net of tax	-	-	-	-	(740)	(740)
Other comprehensive expense for the period	-	-	-	(689)	-	(689)
Total comprehensive expense for the period	-	-	-	(689)	(740)	(1,429)
At 31 March 2009	24,145	3,710	2,298	(6,788)	(34,934)	(11,569)
Loss net of tax	-	-	-	-	(973)	(973)
Other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	739	-	739
Total comprehensive income/ (expense) for the period	-	-	-	739	(973)	(234)
At 30 June 2009	24,145	3,710	2,298	(6,049)	(35,907)	(11,803)
Loss net of tax	-	-	-	-	(1,340)	(1,340)
Other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	288	-	288
Total comprehensive income/ (expense) for the period	-	-	-	288	(1,340)	(1,052)
Conversion of shareholder's loan	12,000	-	-	-	-	12,000
Issuance of shares	133,600	-	-	-	-	133,600
Share issue expenses	(1,814)	-	-	-	-	(1,814)
At 30 September 2009	167,931	3,710	2,298	(5,761)	(37,247)	130,931
At 1 January 2010	176,877	3,710	2,298	(5,523)	(38,764)	138,598
Loss net of tax	-	-	-	-	(890)	(890)
Other comprehensive expense for the period	-	-	-	(127)	-	(127)
Total comprehensive expense for the period	-	-	-	(127)	(890)	(1,017)
At 31 March 2010	176,877	3,710	2,298	(5,650)	(39,654)	137,581
Loss net of tax	-	-	-	-	(629)	(629)
Other comprehensive expense for the period	-	-	-	(35)	-	(35)
Total comprehensive expense for the period	-	-	-	(35)	(629)	(664)
At 30 June 2010	176,877	3,710	2,298	(5,685)	(40,283)	136,917
Loss net of tax	-	-	-	-	(348)	(348)
Other comprehensive expense for the period	-	-	-	(686)	-	(686)
Total comprehensive expense for the period	-	-	-	(686)	(348)	(1,034)
Disposal of subsidiaries	-	-	-	-	(1,439)	(1,439)
At 30 September 2010	176,877	3,710	2,298	(6,371)	(42,070)	134,444

	Share Capital	Capital Reduction reserve	Accumulated losses	Total equity/ (deficit)
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
Company				
At 1 January 2009	24,145	3,710	(36,022)	(8,167)
Loss net of tax	-	-	(464)	(464)
Total comprehensive expense for the period	-	-	(464)	(464)
At 31 March 2009	24,145	3,710	(36,486)	(8,631)
Loss net of tax	-	-	(1,810)	(1,810)
Total comprehensive expense for the period	-	-	(1,810)	(1,810)
At 30 June 2009	24,145	3,710	(38,296)	(10,441)
Loss net of tax	-	-	(520)	(520)
Total comprehensive expense for the period	-	-	(520)	(520)
Conversion of shareholder's loan	12,000	-	-	12,000
Issuance of shares	133,600	-	-	133,600
Share issue expenses	(1,814)	-	-	(1,814)
At 30 September 2009	167,931	3,710	(38,816)	132,825
At 1 January 2010	176,877	3,710	(41,247)	139,340
Loss net of tax	-	-	(433)	(433)
Total comprehensive expense for the period	-	-	(433)	(433)
At 31 March 2010	176,877	3,710	(41,680)	138,907
Loss net of tax	-	-	(584)	(584)
Total comprehensive expense for the period	-	-	(584)	(584)
At 30 June 2010	176,877	3,710	(42,264)	138,323
Loss net of tax	-	-	(981)	(981)
Total comprehensive expense for the period	-	-	(981)	(981)
At 30 September 2010	176,877	3,710	(43,245)	137,342

1 (d)(ii) Details of any changes in the company's share capital arising from rights issue, bonus issue, share buy-backs, exercise of share options or warrants, conversion of other issues of equity securities, issue of shares or cash or as consideration for acquisition or for any other purpose since the end of the previous period reported on. State also the number of shares that may be issued on conversion of all the outstanding convertibles, as well as the number of shares held as treasury shares, if any, against the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares of the issuer, as at the end of the current financial period reported on and as at the end of the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

There had been no change in the company's share capital in the current reported financial period.

1(d)(iii) To show the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares as at the end of the current financial period and as at the end of the immediately preceding year.

Total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares as at 30 September 2010 was 455,821,443 (31 December 2009: 455,821,443 shares).

1(d)(iv) A statement showing all sales, transfers, disposal, cancellation and/or use of treasury shares as at the end of the current financial period reported on.

Not applicable.

2. Whether the figures have been audited, or reviewed and in accordance with which auditing standard or practice.

The figures have not been audited or reviewed by the auditors.

3. Where the figures have been audited or reviewed, the auditors' report (including any qualifications or emphasis on matter).

Not applicable.

4. Whether the same accounting policies and methods of computation as in the issuer's most recently audited annual financial statements have been applied.

Except as disclosed in paragraph 5 and 8 below, the Group has adopted the same accounting policies and methods of computation as the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2009.

5. If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation, including any required by an accounting standard, what has changed, as well as the reasons for, and the effects of, the change

The Group has adopted applicable Financial Reporting Standards ("FRS"), which became effective for financial years beginning on or after 1 January 2010.

The adoption of the new/revised FRS did not result in any material impact on the Group's results.

6. Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current period reported on and the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after deducting any provision for preference dividends.

Continuing operations	Group	
	30/09/2010	30/09/2009
	Cents	Cents
Earnings per ordinary share for the period based on net loss attributable to owners of the parent		
(i) Based on weighted average number of ordinary shares on issue; and	(0.59)	(0.27)
(ii) On a fully diluted basis	(0.59)	(0.27)

Discontinued operations	Group	
	30/09/2010	30/09/2009
	Cents	Cents
Earnings per ordinary share for the period based on profit/(loss) after tax attributable to owners of the parent		
(i) Based on weighted average number of ordinary shares on issue; and	0.18	(0.76)
(ii) On a fully diluted basis	0.18	(0.76)

Basic profit/(loss) per share is calculated with reference to the profit/(loss) after tax attributable to owners of the parent and the weighted average number of ordinary shares of 455,821,443 (30 September 2009: 296,966,132 shares).

There are no potential dilutive ordinary shares outstanding during the period.

7. Net asset value (for the issuer and group) per ordinary share based on the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares of the issuer at the end of the: -
 (a) current period reported on and
 (b) immediately preceding financial year

	Group		Company	
	30/09/2010	31/12/2009	30/09/2010	31/12/2009
	Cents	Cents	Cents	Cents
Net asset value per ordinary share capital	29.49	30.41	30.13	30.57

- 8. A review of the performance of the group, to the extent necessary for a reasonable understanding of the group's business. The review must discuss any significant factors that affected the turnover, costs, and earnings of the group for the current financial period reported on, including (where applicable) seasonal or cyclical factors. It must also discuss any material factors that affected the cash flow, working capital, assets or liabilities of the group during financial period reported on**

As announced on 19 August 2010, the Company has entered into a definitive Sale and Purchase Agreement with Surreyville Pte. Ltd. for the sale of its entire shareholdings comprising 100% of the issued and paid up capital of Tri-M Technologies International Pte. Ltd. (formerly known as TRIM Technologies International Pte. Ltd.) ("TRIM Technologies") for S\$88,000 (the "Disposal"). The Disposal has been completed on 22 October 2010.

The results related to the electronics division for the third quarter and nine months ended 30 September 2010 are presented separately on the income statement as "Profit/(Loss) after tax from discontinued operations".

8.1 Oil and gas division – continuing operations

For the three months ended 30 September 2010, the Group incurred a loss after tax of S\$1,735,000 from its oil and gas division.

Losses of this division mainly comprise administrative expenses and professional fees for the proposed acquisition of Lundin Salawati Basin BV and Lundin Indonesia BV ("Lundin") and PearlOil (Basin) Limited and PearlOil (Island) Limited ("PearlOil") which was announced on 6 September 2010 and 20 September 2010 respectively.

There is no revenue generated from these operations.

8.2 Electronics division – discontinued operations

Following the completion of the Disposal, the results for the electronics division are taken up to 31 July 2010.

The profit after tax of S\$1,387,000 for the quarter ended 30 September 2010 is mainly due to the write back of prior year provisions which are no longer required and a gain on disposal of the electronics division. Excluding the write back of provisions and the gain on disposal, the electronics division recorded a net loss of S\$44,000 in the quarter ended 30 September 2010.

8.3 Balance Sheet

- 8.3.1** The decrease in property, plant and equipment is mainly due to the depreciation charges.
- 8.3.2** The increase in evaluation assets is mainly from the oil and gas division.
- 8.3.3** Assets held for sale has decreased due to the completion of the disposal of the leasehold vacant land in Penang, Malaysia in quarter ended 30 June 2010. The remaining amount is for the balance of leasehold land together with a single storey detached factory building erected on it, for which the disposal has been completed on 22 October 2010.
- 8.3.4** Included in trade and other receivables were deposits totaling S\$5,763,000 paid to the sellers for the proposed acquisition of Lundin and PearlOil. The deposits will be transferred as cost of investment upon completion of the proposed acquisition.

8.3.5 Trade and other payables have decreased due mainly to repayment to creditors and related parties of Kingworld Resources Limited (“KRL”), which had funded the operations of KRL before the acquisition.

8.3.6 The restricted cash is the fixed deposits pledged as security for performance bond given by RH Petrogas Singapore Pte. Ltd. to the Central Government of the Republic of Indonesia. This is in relation to the activities as set out in the terms of the production sharing contract for exploration and production of petroleum in West Belida Block, Jambi, South Sumatra, Indonesia.

8.3.7 The reduction in bank borrowings has been funded by the net proceeds from the disposal of the leasehold vacant land and the leasehold land and factory.

8.4 Cash Flow

For the quarter ended 30 September 2010, the Group continued to fund its working capital requirements from the 2009 placement proceeds. The Group also utilized approximately S\$329,000 from bad debts recovered for repayments of shareholder loans.

9. Where a forecast, or a prospect statement, has been previously disclosed to shareholders, any variance between it and the actual results.

No forecast or prospect statement has been made previously.

10. A commentary at the date of the announcement of the competitive conditions of the industry in which the group operates and any known factors or events that may affect the group in the next reporting period and the next 12 months

Group’s oil & gas business

- Fuyu 1 Block: KRL has submitted the Overall Development Plan of Fuyu 1 Block to relevant authorities for approval. Final approval is expected at mid 2011 and commercial production will only commence after obtaining such approval.

- West Belida Block: a 2D seismic program of 253 km is scheduled to start in first quarter 2011, followed by processing and interpretation. Commitment well location will be determined by the final mapping.

As announced on 6 September 2010 and 20 September 2010, the Company has executed a definitive Sale and Purchase Agreement to acquire the entire issued share capital of Lundin and PearlOil. The Company is in the process of arranging an Extraordinary General Meeting to approve the transaction.

Group’s electronics business

With the disposal of TRIM Technologies, the Group has completed the divestment of its electronics business.

Watch-list

The Company is currently exploring all suitable steps to remove itself from the SGX Watch-List and will update Shareholders via SGXNET announcement as appropriate.

11. Dividend

(a) Current Financial Period Reported on

Any dividend declared for the current financial period reported on? None

(b) Corresponding Period of the Immediately Preceding Financial Year

Any dividend declared for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year?
None

(c) Date payable

Not applicable.

(d) Books closure date

Not applicable.

12. If no dividend has been declared / recommended, a statement to that effect

Not applicable.

13. Interested Person Transactions

There were no interested person transactions of or over S\$100,000 in value entered into during the financial period under review.

14. Confirmation by the board pursuant to Rule 705(5)

We, Dr Tan Jee-Theng, Tony and Dato' Sri Dr Tiong Ik King, being two Directors of **RH PETROGAS LIMITED** (the "Company"), do hereby confirm on behalf of the Directors of the Company that, to the best of our knowledge, nothing has come to the attention of the Board of Directors of the Company which may render the third quarter 2010 financial results to be false or misleading in any material aspect.

On behalf of the Board of Directors

Dr Tan Jee-Theng, Tony
Director

Dato' Sri Dr Tiong Ik King
Director

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

Tan Sri Datuk Sir Tiong Hiew King
Executive Chairman
13 November 2010